

# INTEGRATED TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

C-24, Defence Colony, New Delhi – 110 024, India Tel: +91-11- 41552579,  
Email: [info@integratedtech.in](mailto:info@integratedtech.in) Website: [www.integratedtech.in](http://www.integratedtech.in)

CIN: L31909DL1995PLC277176



To

Date: 13.11.2019

**The Manager (Listing Department)**

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited

P.J. Tower, Dalal Street,

Mumbai-400001

**Scrip Code: 531889**

**Subject: : Newspaper Advertisement for unaudited Financial Results of the Quarter & half Year ended September 30<sup>th</sup>, 2019 under Regulation 47(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015**

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith the cutting of Newspaper advertisement for Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and half Year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2019, published in Financial Express in English Language on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2019 and in Jansatta in Hindi Language on 13<sup>th</sup> November, 2019.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

For **Integrated Technologies Limited**

Sneh Chauhan

**(Company Secretary & Compliance Officer)**

## इन्टीग्रेटेड टेक्नोलॉजीज लि.

पंजी. कार्यालय: सी-24, डिफेंस कॉलोनी, नई दिल्ली-110024, भारत  
CIN - L31909DL1995PLC277176, टेली.: +91-11-41552579,  
ईमेल: info@integratedtech.in, वेबसाइट: www.integrated.in

30 सितम्बर, 2019 को समाप्त तिमाही तथा छमाही के अनंकेक्षित वित्तीय परिणामों का विवरण

(प्रति शेयर डेटा छोड़कर रु. लाखों में)

क्रम सं.	विवरण	समाप्त तिमाही			समाप्त छमाही		समाप्त वर्ष
		30.9.2019 (अनंकेक्षित)	30.6.2019 (अनंकेक्षित)	30.9.2018 (अनंकेक्षित)	30.9.2019 (अनंकेक्षित)	30.9.2018 (अनंकेक्षित)	31.3.2019 (अंकेक्षित)
1.	परिचालनों से राजस्व क) शुद्ध विक्री/ प्रचालनों से आय ख) अन्य प्रचालन आय प्रचालनों से कुल आय {1 (ए) + 1 (बी)}	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
2.	अन्य आय	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
3.	कुल आय (1+2)	(0.00)	0.07	0.15	0.07	0.30	8.15
4.	खर्च क) खपत सामग्री की लागत ख) ट्रेड में स्टॉक का क्रय ग) तैयार सामग्रियों, प्रगति में कार्य तथा ट्रेड में स्टॉक की इन्वेन्टरीज में परिवर्तन घ) कर्मचारियों के लाभ के खर्च ङ) वित्त लागत च) अवमूल्यन व्यय छ) अन्य खर्च कुल खर्च {4(क) से 4(छ)}	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5.	विशिष्ट एवं असाधारण मदों तथा कर से पूर्व कुल लाभ (3-4)	(2.25)	(5.76)	(2.04)	(8.01)	(5.27)	(0.48)
6.	विशिष्ट मदों	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
7.	कर से पूर्व लाभ (5-6)	(2.25)	(5.76)	(2.04)	(8.01)	(5.27)	(0.48)
8.	कर व्यय चालू कर आस्थगित कर कुल कर व्यय	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	(17.43)
9.	कर के बाद अवधि के लिये लाभ (7-8)	(2.25)	(5.76)	(2.04)	(8.01)	(5.27)	(17.91)
10.	अन्य व्यापक आय (ओसीआई) (i) ऐसी मदें जो लाभ तथा हानि में पुनर्वर्गीकृत की जाएगी (नेट ऑफ टैक्स) (ii) ऐसी मदें जो लाभ तथा हानि में पुनर्वर्गीकृत नहीं की जायेगी (नेट ऑफ टैक्स)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
11.	अवधि के लिये कुल व्यापक आय (9+10)	(2.25)	(5.76)	(2.04)	(8.01)	(5.27)	(17.91)
12.	प्रदत्त इक्विटी शेयर पूंजी (रु. 10/- प्रति पूर्णतः प्रदत्त का इक्विटी शेयर)	478.15	478.15	478.15	478.15	478.15	478.15
13.	अन्य इक्विटी						
14.	आय प्रति शेयर (शेयर का नॉमिनल वैल्यू रु. 10/- (पूर्व वर्ष रु. 10/-) (वार्षिकीकृत नहीं) क) मूल ख) तरल	(0.05) (0.05)	(0.12) (0.12)	(0.04) (0.04)	(0.17) (0.17)	(0.11) (0.11)	(0.37) (0.37)

विवरण	समाप्त तिमाही		समाप्त वर्ष
	30.9.2019 (अनंकेक्षित)	30.9.2018 (अनंकेक्षित)	31.3.2019 (अंकेक्षित एवं प्रकाशित)
क. प्रचालन क्रियाकलापों से केश फ्लो लाभ एवं हानि के विवरण के अनुसार कर से पूर्व निवल लाभ/(हानि) समायोजन: मूल्यहास एवं परिशोधन खर्च जोड़कर: निर्धारित परिसम्पत्तियों की विक्री में हानि कार्यरत पूंजी परिवर्तनों से पूर्व प्रचालन लाभ / (हानि) के लिये समायोजन: चालू देयताओं में वृद्धि/ (कमी) चालू परिसम्पत्तियों में वृद्धि/ (कमी) प्रचालनों से अर्जित नगदी घटाकर: प्रदत्त कर प्रचालन क्रियाकलापों से निवल नगदी	(8.01)	(5.27)	(0.48)
ख. निवेश क्रियाकलापों से केश फ्लो निर्धारित परिसम्पत्तियों की विक्री निर्धारित परिसम्पत्तियों का क्रय निवेश क्रियाकलापों से निवल नगदी	(0.08)	0.08	0.17
ग. वित्तीय क्रियाकलापों से केश फ्लो ऋणों से आय वित्तीय क्रियाकलापों से निवल नगदी निवल नगदी वृद्धि/ कमी (क+ ख+ ग) नगदी एवं नगदी के समान आर्थिक शेष नगदी एवं नगदी के समान अंतिम शेष	(7.93)	(5.19)	(0.31)
	(1.14)	(0.53)	(6.61)
	0.08	(0.97)	0.16
	(8.99)	(6.69)	(6.76)
		6.51	7.89
		6.51	7.89
	(8.99)	(0.18)	1.13
	9.70	8.57	8.57
	0.71	8.39	9.70

स्थान: नई दिल्ली  
तिथि: 11.11.2019

विवरण	तिथि को	
	30.09.2019 (अनंकेक्षित)	31.03.2019 (अंकेक्षित)
परिसम्पत्तियाँ गैर-चालू परिसम्पत्तियाँ सम्पत्ति, प्लान्ट तथा उपकरण प्रगति में पूंजीगत कार्य अप्रत्यक्ष परिसम्पत्तियाँ वित्तीय परिसम्पत्तियाँ i. निवेश ii. ऋण एवं प्रतिभूति जमाएँ iii. अन्य वित्तीय परिसम्पत्तियाँ आस्थगित कर परिसम्पत्तियाँ (निवल) अन्य गैर चालू परिसम्पत्तियाँ कुल गैर-चालू परिसम्पत्तियाँ चालू परिसम्पत्तियाँ इन्वेन्टरीज वित्तीय परिसम्पत्तियाँ i. निवेश ii. ट्रेड रिसीवैबल्स iii. नगदी एवं नगदी के समान iv. ऊपर (iii) के अतिरिक्त बैंक शेष v. ऋण एवं प्रतिभूति जमाएँ vi. अन्य वित्तीय परिसम्पत्तियाँ अन्य चालू परिसम्पत्तियाँ कुल चालू परिसम्पत्तियाँ	0.08	0.16
कुल परिसम्पत्तियाँ	452.65	452.65
कुल गैर-चालू परिसम्पत्तियाँ	452.73	452.81
कुल चालू परिसम्पत्तियाँ	6.18	6.26
कुल परिसम्पत्तियाँ	459.62	468.77
इक्विटी एवं देयताएँ इक्विटी अन्य इक्विटी कुल इक्विटी आस्थगित सरकारी अनुदान देयताएँ गैर-चालू देयताएँ वित्तीय देयताएँ i. उधार प्राथमिकता आस्थगित कर देयताएँ (निवल) अन्य गैर-चालू देयताएँ कुल गैर चालू देयताएँ चालू देयताएँ वित्त देयताएँ i. उधार ii. ट्रेड पेयेबल्स iii. अन्य वित्त देयताएँ प्राथमिकता चालू कर देयताएँ (निवल) अन्य चालू देयताएँ कुल चालू देयताएँ कुल इक्विटी तथा देयताएँ	482.66 (531.70) (49.04)	482.66 (523.69) (41.03)
कुल इक्विटी एवं देयताएँ	476.29	476.29
कुल चालू देयताएँ	12.01	12.01
कुल गैर-चालू देयताएँ	20.36	21.50
कुल चालू देयताएँ	32.37	33.51
कुल इक्विटी तथा देयताएँ	459.62	468.77

**टिप्पणी:**  
उपरोक्त वित्तीय परिणाम उसके अंतर्गत संबंधित नियमों के साथ पठित कम्पनी अधिनियम, 2013 की धारा 133 के अंतर्गत निर्दिष्ट भारतीय लेखा मानक (इंड-ए एस) के अनुसार तैयार किया गया है। इन्टीग्रेटेड टेक्नोलॉजीज लिमिटेड ("कम्पनी") के सांविधिक अंकेक्षणों ने भारतीय प्रतिभूति और विनियम बोर्ड (सूचीयन दायित्व तथा उद्घाटन अपेक्षा) विनियमन, 2015, यथा-संशोधित के विनियमन 33 के अनुपालन में उपरोक्त परिणामों की सीमित समीक्षा की है तथा अ-संशोधित समीक्षा अभिमत जारी किये हैं। कम्पनी के प्रचालन खंड की पहचान "फिन्टेड सर्किट बोर्ड" के रूप में की गई है जैसा कि "मुख्य प्रचालन निर्णय कर्ता" ("सीओडीएम") एक खंड के रूप में कम्पनी के समग्र स्तर पर व्यावसायिक प्रदर्शनों की समीक्षा करते हैं। अतएव, सेबी (सूचीयन दायित्व तथा उद्घाटन अपेक्षा) विनियमन, 2015 के अनुसूची IV के क्लॉज (एल) के साथ पठित विनियमन 33(1) (ई) के अनुसार उद्घाटन कम्पनी पर लागू नहीं है। 30 सितम्बर, 2019 को समाप्त तिमाही के उपरोक्त अनंकेक्षित वित्तीय परिणामों की ऑडिट कम्पिटी द्वारा समीक्षा की गई तथा 11 नवम्बर, 2019 को आयोजित उनकी संबंधित बैठकों में निदेशक मंडल द्वारा अनुमोदित किये गये। सेबी (सूचीयन दायित्व तथा उद्घाटन अपेक्षा) विनियमन 2015 के विनियमन 33 के अनुसार उपरोक्त परिणामों के लिये प्रबंध निदेशक तथा सीएफओ से प्राप्त प्रमाणपत्र निदेशक मंडल के समक्ष रखा गया है। कम्पनी ने संशोधित रेट्रोस्पेक्टिव एंफॉर्स् का उपयोग करते हुए 1 अप्रैल, 2019 से इंड ए एस 116 "लीजेज" अपनाई है। इस मानक को स्वीकार करने से 30 सितम्बर, 2019 को समाप्त चालू तिमाही/छमाही के वित्तीय परिणामों पर कोई प्रभाव नहीं पड़ा है। चालू अवधि के अनुरूप पूर्व अवधि के आंकड़े पुनर्समूहीकृत/पुनर्वर्गीकृत किये गये हैं।

इन्टीग्रेटेड टेक्नोलॉजीज लिमिटेड के लिये  
हस्ता./-  
राजीव बाली  
प्रबंध निदेशक

## नोएडा टोल ब्रिज कंपनी लिमिटेड

पंजी. कार्या: टोल प्लाजा, मयूर विहार लिंक रोड, नई दिल्ली-110091  
टेली.: 0120-2516495. फैक्स: 0120-2516440

selling the property to any person by private sale or by getting quotation, the same may be communicated to me within 7 days from date of receipt of this letter/Notice. Failing which it will be construed that you have no such proposal and I will proceed with sale of property/machinery by inviting tenders/public auction/e-auction/private treaty. Further, please take notice that if you pay the amount due as specified in the Demand Notice with subsequent interest thereon along with cost and expenses incurred by the bank till date on or before the date fixed for the sale as mentioned above, no further action shall be taken for sale of the property mentioned in the schedule.

Place: New Delhi,

Date: 11.11.2019

Chief Manager, Authorised Officer, Andhra Bank

**INTEGRATED TECHNOLOGIES LTD.**

Regd. Off. C-24, Defence Colony, New Delhi - 110024, India  
CIN: L31909DL1995PLC277176 Tel: +91-11-41552579,  
Email: info@integratedtech.in website: www.integratedtech.in

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2019**  
(Rs. In lacs, except per share data)

S. NO.	Particulars	QUARTER ENDED ON			HALF YEAR ENDED ON		YEAR ENDED ON
		30.09.2019 (Unaudited)	30.06.2019 (Unaudited)	30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	30.09.2019 (Unaudited)	30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)
1	<b>Revenue from operations</b>						
	(a) Net sales/ Income from operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(b) Other operating Income	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
2	<b>Total Revenue from operations {1(a)+1(b)}</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>
3	Other Income	(0.00)	0.07	0.15	0.07	0.30	8.15
4	<b>Total Income (1+2)</b>	<b>(0.00)</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>0.15</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>0.30</b>	<b>8.15</b>
	<b>Expenses</b>						
	a) Cost of material consumed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	b) Purchase of stock in trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock in trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	d) Employee benefits expense	0.46	0.45	0.00	0.91	0.00	0.97
	e) Finance cost	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	f) Depreciation expense	0.04	0.04	0.04	0.08	0.08	0.17
	g) Other Expenses	1.75	5.34	2.15	7.09	5.49	7.49
5	<b>Total Expenses (4(a) to 4(g))</b>	<b>2.25</b>	<b>5.83</b>	<b>2.19</b>	<b>8.08</b>	<b>5.57</b>	<b>8.63</b>
6	<b>Total profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (3-4)</b>	<b>(2.25)</b>	<b>(5.76)</b>	<b>(2.04)</b>	<b>(8.01)</b>	<b>(5.27)</b>	<b>(0.48)</b>
7	Exceptional Items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
8	<b>Profit before taxes (5-6)</b>	<b>(2.25)</b>	<b>(5.76)</b>	<b>(2.04)</b>	<b>(8.01)</b>	<b>(5.27)</b>	<b>(0.48)</b>
	<b>Tax Expense</b>						
	Current Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	Deferred Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	(17.43)
9	<b>Total Tax Expense</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>(17.43)</b>
10	<b>Profit for the period after tax (7-8)</b>	<b>(2.25)</b>	<b>(5.76)</b>	<b>(2.04)</b>	<b>(8.01)</b>	<b>(5.27)</b>	<b>(17.91)</b>
	<b>Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)</b>						
	i) Items that will be reclassified to Profit and Loss (net of tax)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	ii) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit and Loss (net of tax)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
11	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (9 + 10)</b>	<b>(2.25)</b>	<b>(5.76)</b>	<b>(2.04)</b>	<b>(8.01)</b>	<b>(5.27)</b>	<b>(17.91)</b>
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Equity Share of Rs.10/- each, fully paid)	478.15	478.15	478.15	478.15	478.15	478.15
13	Other Equity						
14	Earnings per share [Nominal value of shares Rs.10 (previous year Rs.10)] (not annualised)						
	a) Basic	(0.05)	(0.12)	(0.04)	(0.17)	(0.11)	(0.37)
	b) Diluted	(0.05)	(0.12)	(0.04)	(0.17)	(0.11)	(0.37)

**UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD ENDED AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2019**  
(Rs. In lacs)

Particulars	HALF YEAR ENDED ON		YEAR ENDED ON
	30.09.2019 (Unaudited)	30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	31.03.2019 (Audited & Published)
<b>A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net Profit/(Loss) before Tax as per statement of Profit and Loss	(8.01)	(5.27)	(0.48)
Adjustment:			
Depreciation & Amortization Expenses	0.08	0.08	0.17
Add: Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets			
<b>Operating Profit/(Loss) before Working Capital Changes</b>	<b>(7.93)</b>	<b>(5.19)</b>	<b>(0.31)</b>
Adjustments For:			
Increase/ (Decrease) in Current Liabilities	(1.14)	(0.53)	(6.61)
Increase/ (Decrease) in Current Assets	0.08	(0.97)	0.16
Cash Generated from operations			
Less: Taxes Paid			
<b>NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>(8.99)</b>	<b>(6.69)</b>	<b>(6.76)</b>
<b>B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Sale of Fixed Assets			
Purchase of Fixed Assets			
<b>NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
<b>C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Proceeds from Loans		6.51	7.89
<b>NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		<b>6.51</b>	<b>7.89</b>
<b>NET CASH INCREASE/(DECREASE) (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(8.99)</b>	<b>(0.18)</b>	<b>1.13</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS OPENING BALANCE</b>	<b>9.70</b>	<b>8.57</b>	<b>8.57</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CLOSING BALANCE</b>	<b>0.71</b>	<b>8.39</b>	<b>9.70</b>

**UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2019**  
(Rs. In lacs)

Particulars	AS AT	
	30.09.2019 (Unaudited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	0.08	0.16
Capital work-in-progress		
Intangible assets		
Financial assets		
i. Investment		
ii. Loans & Security Deposits		
iii. Other financial assets		
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)		
Other non current assets	452.65	452.65
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>452.73</b>	<b>452.81</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Inventories		
Financial assets		
i. Investments		
ii. Trade Receivables		
iii. Cash and Cash Equivalents	0.71	9.70
iv. Bank Balances other than (iii) above		
v. Loans & Security Deposits		
vi. Other financial assets		
Other Current Assets	6.18	6.26
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>6.89</b>	<b>15.96</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>459.62</b>	<b>468.77</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
Equity share capital	482.66	482.66
Other equity	(531.70)	(523.69)
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>(49.04)</b>	<b>(41.03)</b>
<b>Deferred Government Grants</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Financial Liabilities		
i. Borrowings	476.29	476.29
Provisions		
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)		
Other non-current liabilities		
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>476.29</b>	<b>476.29</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Financial liabilities		
i. Borrowings		
ii. Trade Payables	12.01	12.01
iii. Other financial Liabilities		
Provisions		
Current tax liabilities (Net)		
Other current liabilities	20.36	21.50
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>32.37</b>	<b>33.51</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>459.62</b>	<b>468.77</b>

**Notes:**

- The above financial results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant Rules thereunder. The Statutory Auditors of Integrated Technologies Limited ('the Company') have carried out limited review of the above results pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and have issued an unmodified review opinion.
- The operating segment of the Company is identified to be as 'printed circuit board', as the 'Chief Operating Decision Maker' ("CODM") reviews business performance at an overall Company level as one segment. Therefore, the disclosure as per Regulations 33 (1) (e) read with the Clause (L) of Schedule IV of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is not applicable to the Company.
- The above unaudited results for the quarter ended 30th September 2019 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 11th November, 2019.
- The certificate obtained from the Managing Director and CFO in respect of above results in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been placed before Board of Directors.
- The Company has adopted IND AS 116 'Leases' effective from April 1st, 2019 using modified retrospective approach. The adoption of Standard does not have any impact on the financial results of the current quarter / six month ended 30th September 2019.
- Previous period figures are regrouped/reclassified in line with the current period.

For Integrated Technologies Limited  
Sd/-  
Rajeev Bali  
Managing Director